The Board is pleased to announce that all the Conditions Precedent set out in the Debt Settlement
Agreement have been fulfilled and Completion took place on 23 August 2023. Pursuant to the Debt
Settlement Agreement, 129,453,785 Capitalization Shares have been allotted and issued by the
Company to the Creditor at HK$0.80 per Capitalization Share on 23 August 2023 and the Indebted
Sum was fully settled accordingly.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The 129,453,785 Capitalization Shares represents (i) approximately 20.83% of the existing issued share
capital of the Company immediately before Completion; and (ii) approximately 17.24% of the issued
share capital of the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Capitalization Shares. With
effect from Completion, the Creditor holds more than 10% shareholding interests of the Company and
thus becomes a substantial shareholder of the Company.

– 1 –

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before
Completion; and (ii) immediately after Completion.

Shareholders
Immediately before

Completion
Immediately after

Completion
Number of

issued Shares
Approximate
percentage

Number of
issued Shares

Approximate
percentage

Zhao Yi Wen (Note 1) 56,500,000 9.09% 56,500,000 7.52%
Lyu Xiangrong (Note 2) 834,000 0.13% 834,000 0.11%
Cao Yu (Note 3) 50,000 0.01% 50,000 0.01%

Substantial Shareholders
Wide Yield Investment Holding
Limited (Note 4) 100,500,000 16.17% 100,500,000 13.38%

The Creditor — — 129,453,785 17.24%

Public Shareholders 463,717,000 74.60% 463,717,000 61.74%

Total 621,601,000 100.00% 751,054,785 100.00%

Notes:

1. First Global Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Zhao Yi Wen who is an executive Director, and therefore Mr. Zhao Yi

Wen and his spouse Ms. Zhuang Chan Ling are deemed to be interested in the 56,500,000 Shares held by First Global

Limited under the SFO.

2. Mr. Lyu Xiangrong, being an executive Director, is interested in 834,000 Shares as at the date of this announcement.

3. Dr. Cao Yu, being an ex-director of the Company who has resigned with effect from 21 August 2023, is interested in

50,000 Shares as at the date of this announcement.

4. Wide Yield Investment Holding Limited is wholly owned by Ms. Qin Anqi, and therefore Ms. Qin Anqi is deemed to